SINDH ACT NO.V OF 1991

THE SINDH FINANCE (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1991

[13th June, 1991]

An Act to amend the Sind Finance Act, 1964, and the Sind Finance Act, 1975.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sind Finance Act, Preamble. 1964, and Sind Finance Act, 1975, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows: —

(1) This Act may be called the Sindh Finance Short title and 1. (Amendment) Act, 1991.

commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sind Finance Act, 1964, in section 12—

Amendment of section 12 of W.P.

(i) after sub-section (2), the following new sub- Act XXXIV of section shall be added: ___

1964.

- "(2-A) There shall be levied a surcharge on the cess payable under sub-section (1) at the rate of fifteen paisa per 40 Kilo grams to meet the expenses in connection with the water supply and drainage schemes undertaken by the Councils constituted under the Sind Local Government Ordinance, 1979.";
- (ii) in sub-section (3), between the word "cess" and the word "payable", the words "and the surcharge" shall be inserted.
- 3. In the Sind Finance Act, 1975, in section 8—

Amendment of section 8 of Sind

(i) after sub-section (1), the following new sub- Act XV of 1975. section shall be inserted: ___

SINDH ACT NO.V OF 1991

THE SINDH FINANCE (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1991

- "(1-A) There shall be levied a surcharge on the fee payable under sub-section (1) at the rate of fifty paisa per 100 Kilograms to meet the expenses in connection with the water supply and drainage schemes undertaken by the Councils.";
- in sub-section (2), for the words and figure "The (ii) fee under sub-section (1)" the words "The fee and the surcharge" shall be substituted;
- in sub-section (3), for the words "The fee and" (iii) the words and comma "The fee, surcharge and" shall be substituted.
- The Sindh Finance (Amendment) Ordinance, 1991, is Repeal of Sindh 4. hereby repealed.

Ordinance III OF 1991.